

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/13/2017 3:26 PM

NO. 49881-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Detention of Joel Reimer:

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JOEL REIMER,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

FARSHAD M. TALEBI
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #40461 / OID #91094
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-6430

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Procedural History	2
	B. Relevant Facts.....	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. Reimer Was Not Denied His Constitutional Right to Testify at Trial.....	9
	1. Reimer’s attorneys did not actually prevent him from testifying at trial.....	10
	2. Reimer was not prejudiced because he testified at trial.....	15
	B. The State’s Cross-Examination of Dr. Richards Complied with the Rules of Evidence and Was Proper Impeachment.....	18
	1. Dr. Richards opened the door to impeachment evidence by offering contradictory testimony about his actions when he reviewed every annual review as superintendent of the SCC.....	21
	2. The trial court reserved ruling on the issue until specific questions were asked.....	24
	3. Even though the State’s impeachment of Dr. Richards was proper, the trial court instructed the jury to disregard this evidence, and therefore, Reimer cannot show prejudice.	26

a.	The evidence used to impeach Dr. Richards was not offered for its truth but offered to show that Dr. Richards' current diagnosis was inconsistent from his acts as superintendent at the SCC.....	27
b.	Reimer cannot show any prejudice because the trial court instructed the jury to disregard the testimony.....	30
4.	The State's proper impeachment of Dr. Richards was not misconduct.....	32
a.	Reimer fails to show that the prosecutor's question was improper.	33
b.	Reimer cannot meet his burden to show any prejudice to his case.	35
C.	Washington's Statute Requires Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	36
V.	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	37
<i>Aubin v. Barton</i> , 123 Wn. App. 592, 98 P.3d 126 (2004).....	30
<i>In re Brooks</i> , 145 Wn.2d 275, 36 P.3d 1034 (2001).....	1, 36, 37
<i>In re Det. of Law</i> , 146 Wn. App. 28, 204 P.3d 230 (2008).....	32
<i>In re Det. of Sease</i> , 149 Wn. App. 66, 201 P.3d 1078 (2009).....	32
<i>In re Detention of Thorell</i> , 149 Wn.2d 724, 72 P.3d 708 (2003).....	36, 37
<i>In re Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>In re Young</i> , 122 Wn.2d 1, 857 P.2d 989 (1993).....	16
<i>Kansas v. Crane</i> , 534 U.S. 407, 122 S. Ct. 867, 151 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2002).....	36
<i>Kramer v. J.I. Case Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Wn. App. 544, 815 P.2d 798 (1991).....	31
<i>Matter of Detention of Black, En Banc.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 148, 385 P.3d 765 (2016).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Passos-Paternina v. U.S.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 2d 231 (1998)	12, 13

<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	33, 35
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 111 Wn.2d 124, 761 P.2d 588 (1988).....	25
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 155 Wn. App. 951, 231 P.3d 212 (2010).....	33
<i>State v. Fullen</i> , 7 Wn. App. 369, 499 P.2d 893, <i>review denied</i> , 81 Wn.2d 1006 (1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 411 U.S. 985, 93 S. Ct. 2282, 36 L. Ed. 2d 962 (1973).....	20, 28
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 196 Wn. App. 461, 383 P.3d 1062 (2016).....	19, 28, 31
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 158 Wn. App. 677, 243 P.3d 936 (2010).....	35
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 144 Wn. App. 284, 183 P.3d 307 (2008).....	33
<i>State v. King</i> , 24 Wn. App. 495, 601 P.2d 982 (1979).....	9
<i>State v. Koloske</i> , 100 Wn.2d 889, 676 P.2d 456 (1984).....	25
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 78 Wn. App. 870, 899 P.2d 1302 (1995), <i>review denied</i> 128 Wn.2d 1017, 911 P.2d 1342 (1996).....	28
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	16
<i>State v. Parris</i> , 98 Wn.2d 140, 654 P.2d 77 (1982).....	20

<i>State v. Pedro,</i> 148 Wn. App. 932, 201 P.3d 398 (2009).....	37
<i>State v. Powell,</i> 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	24, 25, 30
<i>State v. Robinson,</i> 138 Wn.2d 753, 982 P.2d 590 (1999).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>State v. Smith,</i> 144 Wn.2d 665, 30 P.3d 1245, 39 P.3d 294 (2001).....	32
<i>State v. Stegall,</i> 124 Wn.2d 719, 881 P.2d 979 (1994).....	9
<i>State v. Stenson,</i> 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	36
<i>State v. Thomas,</i> 128 Wn.2d 553, 910 P.2d 475 (1996).....	passim
<i>State v. Thorgerson,</i> 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011).....	32
<i>State v. Walker,</i> 164 Wn. App. 724, 265 P.3d 191 (2011).....	35
<i>State v. Warren,</i> 165 Wn.2d 17, 195 P.3d 940 (2008).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 137 Wn.2d 746, 975 P.2d 963 (1999).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984).....	10, 15
<i>Underwood v. Clark,</i> 939 F.2d 473 (1991).....	12, 13

Young v. Group Health Coop.,
85 Wn.2d 332, 534 P.2d 1349 (1975)..... 19

Statutes

RCW 71.09 11
RCW 71.09.020(17)..... 3
RCW 71.09.060(1)..... 2
RCW 71.09.070 7
RCW 71.09.070(1)..... 22
RCW 71.09.070(2)(a) 22
